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Environmental Review for 
Activity/Project that is Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 

Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a) 
 

Responsible Entity: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Richard Constable III, Commissioner 
 
Applicant Name:___________________________(First) _______________________________(Last) 
 
                    ‐or‐      Pleasantville Housing and Redevelopment Corporation    (Business/Corporate Name) 
 
Project Location: __1104 Harrison Ave, 230 W Park Ave, 621 Cresson Ave, 704 Cresson Ave_ (Street Address) 
 
           Pleasantville                       (Municipality)         Atlantic                      (County)      NJ _     (State) 
 
   24   (Block),   8   (Lot) – 1104 Harrison Ave 
   51   (Block),   11   (Lot) – 230 W Park Ave 
   339 (Block),   34   (Lot) – 621 Cresson Ave 
   340 (Block),   11    (Lot) – 704 Cresson Ave 
 
 
 
 

FINDING:  
 

This categorically excluded activity/project converts to EXEMPT per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not 
require any mitigation for compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or 
license; Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now) EXEMPT project; 
OR 

 

    X  This  categorically  excluded  activity/project  cannot  convert  to  Exempt  status  because  one  or more  statutes  or 

authorities  listed  at  Section  58.5  requires  formal  consultation  or mitigation.  Complete  consultation/mitigation 

protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain “Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 

58.70 and 58.71 before committing or drawing down any funds; OR 

  This  project  is  not  categorically  excluded  OR,  if  originally  categorically  excluded,  is  now  subject  to  a  full 

Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).  

 
 

  CERTIFICATIONS: 
 

Morgan Raskin, Louis Berger      _      ____________________________      October 22, 2014       
Preparer Name and Agency  Preparer Signature  Preparer Completion Date  
 

   
RE Certifying Officer Name  RE Certifying Officer Signature  RE CO Signature Date 
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Funding Information: 
Grant Number  HUD Program   Funding Amount 

B‐13‐DS‐34‐001  NEP  $894,395 

     

     

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:   $894,395 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: (HUD and non‐HUD funds)  

The total project cost is estimated at $928,395.00 with NEP program funds in the amount of $894,395 and 
private funds (Developer Loan to project) in the amount $34,000. 
 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
 

The purpose of this project is for the new construction of four new homes on vacant scattered lots to 
provide quality affordable rental opportunities to low to moderate income households in the City of 
Pleasantville, NJ. 
 

 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32, 40 CFR 1508.25]:  ( Include all 
contemplated actions that are logically either geographically or functionally a composite part of the 

project, regardless of the source of funding. As appropriate, attach maps, site plans, renderings, 

photographs, budgets, and other descriptive information.)  
 
The project involves the purchase of four separate lots and the construction of 4 single family homes 
to be made available to low to moderate income households for rent. The four building lots are all 
located in the same neighborhood, but are not contiguous. No demolition is necessary; the lots are 
vacant. Construction will include excavation for footings and foundations. The construction of the 
homes is intended to be consistent with the appearance of the surrounding homes in the 
neighborhood. 
 
The new homes will be approximately 1250 square feet with three bedrooms and 1.5 bathrooms. 
Amenities will include: gas heat, central air, garbage disposal, dishwasher, front porch, rear patio, 
private yard and off street parking. The sites are served by public drinking water supply and public 
sewer.  Trash pick‐up is through the City.   
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STATUTORY CHECKLIST [24 CFR 50.4, 24 CFR 58.5] 
 

DIRECTIONS – For each authority, check either Box “A” or “B” under “Status.” 
“A box” The project is in compliance, either because: (1) the nature of the project does not implicate the authority 
under consideration, or (2) supporting information documents that project compliance has been achieved. In either 
case, information must be provided as to WHY the authority is not implicated, or HOW compliance is met; OR 
“B box” The project requires an additional compliance step or action, including, but not limited to, consultation with 
or approval from an oversight agency, performance of a study or analysis, completion of remediation or mitigation 
measure, or obtaining of license or permit. 
IMPORTANT:  Compliance documentation consists of verifiable source documents and/or relevant base data. 
Appropriate documentation must be provided for each law or authority. Documents may be incorporated by 
reference into the ERR provided that each source document is identified and available for inspection by interested 
parties. Proprietary material and studies that are not otherwise generally available for public review shall be included 
in the ERR. Refer to HUD guidance for more information. 
 

 

 

Statute, Authority, Executive Order, 
Regulation, or Policy cited at 24 CFR 
§50.4 & 58.5 

STATUS 
A  B  Compliance Documentation 

1. Air Quality 
[Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly  sections 
176(c) & (d), and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] 

A 

The proposed project is located in Atlantic County, which has the 
following air quality status designations: Nonattainment for 8‐hour 
ozone (1997 and 2008) and 1‐hour ozone.  
 
See: NEP0067R_AirQualityMap.pdf  
Source: http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk/  
 
The NJDEP Division of Air Quality has issued a Memorandum stating 
that the activities under the CDBG‐DR Program are below the 
Federal General Conformity regulation’s de minimis thresholds and 
are presumed to conform to the SIP.  See 
NEP0067R_AirQualityGenConfMemo_NEP_TO2032.pdf, in 
Supporting Documentation folder.   

2. Airport Hazards 
(Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones) 
[24 CFR 51D] 

A 

The proposed project is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport.  
 
Atlantic City International Airport clear zone is approximate 4.26 
miles (approximately 22,492 feet; from the closest project property, 
1104 Harrison Ave), Lakehurst Naval Air Station is approximately 43 
miles, and Newark Liberty International Airport is approximately 92 
miles from the project area.  
 
See NEP0067R _AirportClearZoneMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1                  
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3. Coastal Zone Management 
[Coastal Zone Management Act sections 307(c) 
& (d)] 

A 
 

All four parcels are located within the Coastal Area Facility Review 
Act (CAFRA) area. The NJDEP Division of Land Use Regulation has 
issued a Jurisdictional Determination that indicates that no coastal 
permits are required because the proposed construction of the 
single‐family dwellings are located more than 500 feet landward of 
the mean high water line of any tidal waters or the landward limit of 
a beach or dune. 
 
See files in NEP0067R_CoastalZone_JDs folder: 
CoastalJD_1104HarrisonAve_24,8.pdf, 
CoastalJD_230WParkAve_51,11.pdf, 
CoastalJD_621CressonAve_339,34.pdf, 
CoastalJD_704CressonAve_340,11.pdf in Supporting Documentation 
folder and NEP0067R_CoastalZoneManagementActMapCAFRA.pdf 
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1                   

4. Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

[24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During desktop review, one of the four properties (Block 340, 
Lot 11; 704 Cresson Ave) was found to be within 3,000 feet of a 
“threatening” site on the NJDEP mapping tool. The site name is 
Delancy Avenue Groundwater Contamination and the ID number 
is 64373.  
 

See NEP0067R_ToxicHazardousRadioactiveSubstancesMap.pdf 
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 
NEP0067R_ToxicHazardousRadioactiveSubstancesMap.pdf 
shows that the remaining three sites are outside the 3,000 foot 
range of any sites of concern. 
 
The site was cleared following NJDEP review and is not 
considered a threat to the subject properties. See email 
response and spreadsheet, 
NEP0067R_ToxicsResponse_NEP_TO2032.pdf. 
 
The parcel may be within the 3,000 foot radius of additional 
Hazardous Waste cleanup sites, Landfills, solid waste cleanup 
sites or Hazardous Waste facilities that handle hazardous 
materials or toxic substances, however, all sites that were 
determined by NJDEP to be “non‐threatening” to the potential 
HUD project are not depicted on the map. No evidence of 
contamination or RECs were identified during site inspection. 
 
Radon: The property is in a municipality designated as a Tier 3 
municipality for radon potential.  No further action required, 
provided the applicant complies with DCA construction codes. 
See NEP0067R_RadonTier_NEP_TO2032.pdf. 
Source: http://www.nj.gov/dep/rpp/radon/ctytiera.htm#01 
 
Asbestos and Lead‐Based Paint : There are no existing structures on 
the subject properties; there is no potential for asbestos and lead‐
based paint risks.
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5. Endangered Species 
[Endangered Species Act  of 1973, particularly 

section 7; 50 CFR 402] 

  B 

Determination of No Effect: There are no state or federally listed 
threatened or endangered species identified on the project sites.    
Results from the NHP Database consultation indicated, in Table 2: 
Within 1 Mile for FHACA Searches, Landscape Project 3.1 Species 
Based Patches within 1 mile of the property, that there are 15 
number of Foraging, Breeding, and Nesting Colony animals 
identified, but will not be impacted by any of the four project 
properties. 
 
The centroids for each of the four parcels indicate that there is no 
state or federally‐listed species on the properties. 
 
There is Northern long‐eared bat habitat (Federally proposed 
species) mapped adjacent to the proposed home at 230 W Park 
Avenue.  ENSP has determined that the proposed project at 230 W 
Park Ave will not disturb bat species provided that tree removal 
involves less than 1 acre of clearing and no tree clearing or 
disturbance is performed between April 1 and September 30 of the 
calendar year. ENSP cleared the other three sites without any 
conditions, as where tree removal is required, onsite woody 
vegetation does not appear suitable for Northern Long‐Eared Bats. 
As a result, no bat species are expected to be present. 
 
See NEP0067R_NHDResponse_NEP_TO2032.pdf, 
NEP0067R_ENSPReview_NEP_TO2032.pdf,  
NEP0067R _EndangeredSpeciesMap.pdf, and 
NEP0067R_LandscapeProjectMap.pdf 
Sources: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 and NJDEP 
Landscape Project, 2012.  
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6. Environmental Justice 
[Executive Order 12898] 

A 

Demographic (minority/poverty) indicators reveal that the study 
area in which the proposed project is located experiences higher 
minority levels than the county in which it is located.  However, the 
proposed project is residential in nature and there would be no 
adverse environmental impact caused by the proposed action, nor is 
the proposed action subject to an adverse environmental impact. 
Therefore it is not expected to pose an environmental Justice 
concern.  
 

Geography Percent Minority 
(by blockgroup) 

Percent Below 
Poverty  
(by tract) 

Pleasantville, NJ 89.46%  10.50%

Atlantic County, NJ 40.54%  11.78%

 
See NEP0067R_EJChecklist_NEP_TO2032.pdf in Supporting 
Documentation folder. 
Sources: ESRI Community Analyst, US Census Bureau 2010, EPA 
EJView.    
NEP0067R_EJViewMapPoverty_NEP_TO2032.pdf (2 pages), and 
NEP0067R_EJViewMapMinority_NEP_TO2032.pdf (2 pages) 
Source: EPA EJView 

7. Explosive and Flammable 
Operations 

[24 CFR 51C] 

A   

Desktop review and site reconnaissance revealed an AST in the 
vicinity of the subject property located at 1104 Harrison Avenue. No 
ASTs were identified in the vicinity of the other three properties. The 
tank is a fuel oil tank and with a 275‐gallon capacity. The ASD for a 
tank of this size and nature is 161.52 feet (ASDPPU). The actual 
distance calculated by the desk top tool was 282.24 feet. See 
photograph 1104Harrison_AST.pdf and ASD calculation 
NEP0067R_ASDCalculation_NEP_TO2032.pdf. Upon measurement, 
the distance exceeded the necessary Acceptable Separation Distance 
(ASD). See location of the tank relative to the subject property on 
map NEP0067R_ASTMap.pdf. No further action necessary. 
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8. Farmland Protection 
[Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, 
particularly sections 1504(b) & 1541; 7 CFR 658] 

A 

The four properties are located on mapped farmland of statewide 
importance. The land use of the project area is currently developed 
or urban therefore the project is exempt from the Farmland 
Conversion Impact Rating (Form AD‐1006) analysis. 
 
See NEP0067R_FarmlandProtectionMap.pdf  and 
NEP0067R_NRCS_FarmlandSoilsDetEmail_NEP_TO2032.pdf 
Note:  The first paragraph of the above referenced NRCS email is 
addressing the NEP0067 lots (located in the same neighborhood as 
the lots that comprise the resubmitted application, NEP0067R) and 
indicating that since they are located in a developed/urban area they
do not need to go through the AD‐1006 analysis. The second 
paragraph is referring to another application (NEP0226) in which the 
site was not developed, entirely wooded and was subject to the AD‐
1006 review process. 
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 

9. Floodplain Management 
[24 CFR 55; Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a)]  A 

The four properties are not located within the Special Flood Hazard 
Area. 
 
See NEP0067R_FloodplainMgmtFloodInsuranceMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 

10. Historic Preservation 
[National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 
particularly sections 106 & 110; 36 CFR 800] 

A 

 

 

 

The proposed project sites are not located in the green zone.  A
SHPO Form 1 (no historic properties affected; see 
NEP0067R_SHPOForm1_NEP_TO2032.pdf) was prepared and 
submitted to the state historic preservation office (SHPO). SHPO 
concurred that no historic properties would be affected. See 
NEP0067R_SHPOConcurrence_NEP_TO2032.pdf.  
 
See NEP0067R_HistoricPreservationMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 

11. Noise Abatement and Control 
[Noise Control Act  of 1972, as amended by the 
Quiet Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR 51B] 

A 

The four project sites were analyzed for noise impact and the worst‐
case site was 1104 Harrison Avenue.  Results from this site indicated 
an estimated DNL of 58.45 dBA. This is within the range of typical 
noise levels for suburban residential areas and below the 65 dBA 
DNL threshold for land use compatibility. Noise levels at the other 
sites would be lower. Therefore, no significant impacts would occur 
and no mitigation is required.   

See NEP0067R_NoiseScreening_NEP_TO2032.pdf in Supporting 
Documentation Folder. 
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12. Sole Source Aquifers 
[Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, 
particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR 149] 

 

 

B 

The grantee proposes new construction that is located within the 
Coastal Plains Sole Source Aquifer designated by the EPA.  As the 
property’s land use is in a residential/urbanized area will be served 
by public drinking water (supplied by NJ American Water) and public 
sewer (by the City of Pleasantville Public Works Department), it is 
not anticipated that the proposed project would create a significant 
hazard to public's health by adversely impacting groundwater so 
long as the development does not result in more than 75% of 
impervious cover. During construction of the new residence, the 
grantee must use appropriate Soil Erosion Sediment Control Best 
Management Practices in accordance with state requirements for 
protecting the drinking water system provided by the aquifer. 
 
See Memo‐1996 EPA‐Sole Source Aquifer Review in Supporting 
Documentation folder.  
See NEP0067R_SoleSourceAquiferMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1                   

13. Wetlands Protection 
[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 & 5] 

A 

The proposed project is not located on or near wetlands. There will 
be no effect on wetlands resulting from the implementation of the 
proposed project.  
 
See NEP0067R_WetlandsProtectionMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1       

14. Wild and Scenic Rivers 
[Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly 
section 7(b) & (c); 36 CFR 297] 

A 

The project is not located within one mile of a listed Wild and Scenic 
River. The closest designated Wild and Scenic River (the Great Egg 
Harbor River) is located approximately 6,980 feet (1.3 miles) from 
the closest proposed project site (constituting the shortest distance 
among the four properties to the river). 
 
See NEP0067R_WildScenicRiversMap.pdf  
Source: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1 
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24 CFR 58.6 CHECKLIST [24 CFR 50.4, 24 CFR 58.6] 
 

 
1. AIRPORT RUNWAY CLEAR ZONES AND CLEAR ZONES NOTIFICATION [24 CFR Part 51.303(a)(3), D] 

Does the project involve the sale or acquisition of property located within a Civil Airport Runway Clear Zone or a 
     Military Airfield Clear Zone? 

      X     No. Cite or attach Source Documentation: NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool 2.1  
   (See NEP0067R_AirportClearZoneMap.pdf)   

 [Project complies with 24 CFR 51.303(a)(3).] 

Yes. Notice must be provided to the buyer. The notice must advise the buyer that the property is in a Runway 
Clear Zone or Clear Zone, what the implications of such a location are, and that there is a possibility that the property 
may, at a later date, be acquired by the airport operator. The buyer must sign a statement acknowledging receipt of this 
information, and a copy of the signed notice must be maintained in the ERR. 

 

2. COASTAL BARRIERS RESOURCES ACT [Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as amended by the Coastal 
Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)] Is the project located in a coastal barrier resource 
area?  

   X          No. Cite or attach Source Documentation:  Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS), USFWS, 2010. 

   (See NEP0067R_CoastalBarrierResourcesActMap.pdf)   

  [Proceed with project.] 

Yes. Federal assistance may not be used in such an area. 
 
 

3. FLOOD DISASTER PROTECTION ACT [Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 
1994 (42 USC 4001‐4128 and 42 USC 5154a)] 
Does the project involve acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of structures located in a FEMA‐identified Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)? 
 

                  No. Cite or attach Source Documentation:   NJDEP HUD Environmental Review GIS Tool2.1____________   
   (See NEP0067R_FloodplainMgmtFloodInsuranceMap.pdf)  

 

Yes. Cite or attach Source Documentation:   
Is the community participating in the National Insurance Program (or has less than one year passed since FEMA 
notification of Special Flood Hazards)? 

 

Yes. Flood Insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained. If HUD assistance is 
provided as a grant, insurance must be maintained for the economic life of the project and in the amount of the total 
project cost (or up to the maximum allowable coverage, whichever is less). If HUD assistance is provided as a loan, 
insurance must be maintained for the term of the loan and in the amount of the loan (or up to the maximum allowable 
coverage, whichever is less). A copy of the flood insurance policy declaration must be kept on file in the ERR. 

 

No. Federal assistance may not be used in the Special Flood Hazard Area. 
 

 

 

X 
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Summary of Findings and Conclusions 
 
 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Elizabeth Burnor and Melissa Konieczny, September 4, 2014.  
  
 
Summary Statement of Findings and Conclusions: 
 
It is the finding of this environmental review record, that the proposed project requires additional 
compliance steps with regards to the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 and thee Endangered Species 
Act of 1973.  The project must comply with mitigation as described below.  
 
 
Required Mitigation and Project Modification Measures:  

 

The grantee proposes new construction that is located within the Coastal Plains Sole Source Aquifer 
designated by the EPA.  In order to comply with the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, the project may 
not result in more than 75% impervious ground cover.  In addition, during construction of the new 
residence, the grantee must utilize appropriate Soil Erosion Sediment Control Best Management 
Practices in accordance with state requirements for protecting the drinking water system provided by 
the aquifer. 

 

Tree removal associated with 230 W Park Avenue must involve less than 1 acre of clearing and no tree 
clearing or disturbance is permitted between April 1 and September 30 of the calendar year.  

 


